

16-596

No. 16-_____

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

NOV - 4 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jahna Lindemuth
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99801
(907) 269-5602
jahna.lindemuth
@alaska.gov

Brad Meyen
ALASKA DEP'T OF LAW
1031 W. 4th Ave.
Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5232
brad.meyen@alaska.gov

Eric F. Citron
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
Charles H. Davis
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com

**Matthew Waldron
Shelley D. Cordova
ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL CORP.
3900 C Street
Suite 701
Anchorage, AK 99503
(907) 339-7665
Shelley.Cordova@asrcenergy.com**

**Matthew A. Love
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP
719 Second Av.
Suite 1150
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 829-1809
mal@vnf.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	3
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I. This Case Exemplifies FWS’s Improper ESA Designations And The Ninth Circuit’s Overly Deferential Review.	20
A. This case perfectly isolates the critical issue.	21
B. The statute and its history clearly show the error below.	24
C. Only this Court can correct the Ninth Circuit’s uniquely and improperly deferential review of ESA designations.	27
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle Because It Isolates The Important Harms Created By Overbroad Designations.	33
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX A, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Decision	1a
APPENDIX B, U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska Decision	47a
APPENDIX C, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc	102a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Bennett v. Plenert</i> , 63 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	28
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Preservation Alliance v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....	29
<i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass'n v. FWS</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001).....	11, 30
<i>Otay Mesa Property L.P. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>Otay Mesa Property L.P. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §1372	15
16 U.S.C. §1532	passim
16 U.S.C. §1533	passim
16 U.S.C. §1535	9
16 U.S.C. §1536	9, 22
28 U.S.C. §1254	3
43 U.S.C. §§1601 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 35
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-205, 87 Stat. 884 (1973).....	25

Other Authorities

124 Cong. Rec. 38,131 (1978)	26
124 Cong. Rec. 38,154 (1978)	26

145 Cong. Rec. S4423-4424 (daily ed. Apr. 29, 1999).....	11
Amy Sinden, <i>The Economics of Endangered Species: Why Less is More in the Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designations</i> , 28 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 129 (2004).....	11
Andrew J. Turner & Kerry L. McGrath, <i>A Wider View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation</i> , 43 Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10,678 (2013).....	9, 22, 24, 34
ASRC Comments, 74 Fed. Reg. 56,068	6, 14, 35
ASRC Comments, 75 Fed. Reg. 24,545.....	14, 35
Dave Owen, <i>Critical Habitat & the Challenge of Regulating Small Harms</i> , 64 Fla. L. Rev. 141 (2012).....	11, 23
<i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Polar Bear in the United States: Final Report</i> , FWS (Oct. 14, 2010).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978).....	25, 26
<i>Hearing before the House Comm. on Nat. Resources on Endangered Species Act Enforcement</i> , 1999 WL 350545 (May 27, 1999)....	11
<i>Listed Species Believed To Or Known To Occur In Each State</i> , FWS (last accessed Oct. 28, 2016).....	28
NANA Regional Corp., <i>Comments on Proposed Rule to Designate Critical Habitat for the Polar Bear in the United States</i> (Dec. 28, 2009).....	34

Norman D. James & Thomas J. Ward, <i>Critical Habitat's Limited Role Under the Endangered Species Act & Its Improper Transformation into 'Recovery' Habitat</i> , 34 UCLA J. Envtl. L & Pol'y 1 (2016).....	22, 26
S. Comm. on Env't & Public Works, 97th Cong., Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1973, 1977, 1978, and 1980 (Comm. Print 1982)	9, 26
S. Rep. No. 95-874 (1978).....	25
S. Rep. No. 97-418 (1982).....	26, 27
Sheila Baynes, Note, <i>Cost-Consideration and the Endangered Species Act</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 961 (2015).....	23
State of Alaska, Additional Comments, 75 Fed. Reg. 24,545	13
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Economics & Statistics Admin, <i>United States Summary: 2010</i> (Sept. 2012).....	21

Rules

43 Fed. Reg. 870 (Jan. 4, 1978).....	25
62 Fed. Reg. 39,129 (July 22, 1997).....	11
70 Fed. Reg. 68,294 (Nov. 9, 2005).....	10
73 Fed. Reg. 28,212 (May 15, 2008).....	8
74 Fed. Reg. 8,616 (Feb. 25, 2009).....	12
75 Fed. Reg. 63,898 (Oct. 18, 2010)	12
75 Fed. Reg. 76,086 (Dec. 7, 2010).....	passim
79 Fed. Reg. 73,010 (Dec. 9, 2014).....	12

Regulations

50 C.F.R. §18.34..... 14, 33
50 C.F.R. §402.02..... 22
